

OD – 9

ORDER SHEET  
AP/1062/2012  
IA NO: GA/1/2021  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD.  
VS  
M/S BRIDGE AND ROOF CO. (INDIA ) LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : 21<sup>ST</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2021.

Appearance :  
Mr. Tilak Kumar Bose, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Vineeta Meharia, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.  
Mr. Santanu Chatterjee, Adv.  
Ms. Paramita Banerjee, Adv.  
Ms. Amrita Das, Adv.  
...For the Petitioner

Ms. Hashnuhana Chakraborty, Adv.  
Ms. N. Chatterjee, Adv.  
...For the Respondent

The Court: Counsel for both the parties submits that the matter should be transferred to the Commercial Division of this Court on the basis of the contract being commercial dispute under Section 2(1) (c) (VI) of The Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

Let this matter along with connected application accordingly be transferred to the Commercial Division. The Department is directed to take requisite steps to bring about the require changes to the cause title and paper.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)